

No. 19-930

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CIC SERVICES, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE; DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX  
COUNSEL AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID W. FOSTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARMANDO GOMEZ  
SANESSA GRIFFITHS  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-371-7000  
david.foster@skadden.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Regarding Whether Taxpayers Can Bring Pre-Enforcement Challenges to Rules Issued in Contravention of the Administrative Procedure Act or other Congressionally Mandated Requirements .....	5
II. A Broad Reading of the AIA is Inconsistent with this Court’s Rejection of Tax Exceptionalism.....	8
A. The AIA does not preclude pre- enforcement challenges to regulatory reporting requirements .....	8
B. Citizens are permitted to challenge other laws, regulations and administrative guidance on a pre- enforcement basis.....	10
C. The decision below conflicts with the Court’s rejection of Tax Exceptionalism .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. IRS</i> , No. 1:16-CV-944-LY, 2017 WL 4682050 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2017), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 17-51063, 2018 WL 3946143 (5th Cir. July 26, 2018) .....	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	11
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Bankers Ass’n v. U.S. Department of the Treasury</i> , 799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	5, 6
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	7

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &  
Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....3, 4, 10, 11

*National Muffler Dealers Ass’n v. United  
States*,  
440 U.S. 472 (1979) ..... 11

*Silver v. IRS*,  
No. 19-cv-247 (APM), 2019 WL  
7168625 (D.D.C. Dec. 24, 2019) ..... 7

*U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 10

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.* .....*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 601 *et seq.* ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* ..... 4

26 U.S.C. § 24 ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 163 ..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 170 ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 213 ..... 6

26 U.S.C. § 5001 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7206 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....	2, 4, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	2
44 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Combat-Insured Veterans Tax Fairness Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-292 .....	6
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97 (2017) .....	6, 7
